Section IX(A)(9)(c)(i) of the Plan wherein the ground floor level of any rear yard shall 
not extend greater than ninety-five feet (95’) from any right of way fronting the subject 
property. The Applicant is proposing the ground floor rear level yard of the portion of 
the structure fronting on Fulton Street to extend one-hundred and twenty-five feet 
(125’) from the right of way.  

c. Section IX A)(9)(c)(ii) of the Plan wherein all floor levels above the ground floor shall 

not extend greater than eighty-five (85') feet from any right of way fronting the subject 
property. The Applicant is a proposing that all floor levels above the ground floor level 
of the portion of the structure fronting on Fulton Street to extend one-hundred and 
twenty-five feet (125') from the right of way.   

23. With regard to the deviation for the irregular shape of the lot, Mr. Kolling testified that the 

preexisting Lot 4 is an unusual L-shaped lot and Applicant has consolidated that lot with a deeper 

conforming lot meeting the redevelopment plan goal of encouraging consolidation of lots to provide for